



### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

#### **Abstract**

Fisheries -Kissan Credit Card-Constituting District Level Technical Committee (DLTC)-Orders Issued

# **DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Rt)No.709/2021/F&P Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30/11/2021

Read 1 Letter No F.No 3/5/2020-AC dated 24/09/2021 from Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Financial Services.

2 Letter No DFTVM/120/201 9-Ki dated 24/11/2021 from the Director of Fisheries, Thiruvananthapuram.

# **ORDER**

Considering the credit needs of the fishers and fish farmers, Government of India has extended KCC facility to them in 2018-19. Noting the poor progress in issuance of KCC, Government of India In 2020 took up a special drive to cover additional 2.5 crores of farmers including fishers and fish farmers with KCC facility and the states were requested to identify all eligible beneficiaries and to lake necessary action to bring them under the coverage of KCC. It was also instructed to take up survey of the potential beneficiaries, to mobilize applications and to recommend the same to the banks on immediate basis.

- 2. The Director of Fisheries as per letter read as 2nd paper above has forwarded a proposal to constitute a District level Technical Committee (DLTC) in all the districts of the State for overseeing the district wide KCC campaign and co-ordination for expediting the issuance of Kisan Credit Cards to all eligible fishermen/fish farmers /fisher women.
- 3. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to constitute the District level Technical Committees (DLTC) with the following members for campaign and co ordination for expediting the issuance of

Kisan Credit Cards to all eligible fishermen/fish farmers /fisher women in all the districts of the State .

# Thiruvananthapuram District.

1		District Nodal Officer, KCC
2	District Manager,Matsyafed	Member
3	Sri. Srinivasa Pai Lead Bank Manager, Indian Overseas Bank	Member
4	District Nodal Officer, SAF	Member
5	Fisheries Extension Officer, District office	Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

### 2. Kollam District

1	Deniity Director of Fisheries	District Nodal Officer, KCC
2	District Manager, Matsyafed	Member
14	Smt. Reena Susan Chacko, Lead Bank Manager, Indian Bank	Member
4	District Nodal Officer, SAF	Member
5	Fisheries Extension Officer, District office	Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

### 3. Pathanamthitta District

1	Assistant Director of Fisheries	District Nodal Officer, KCC
2	District Manager, Matsyafed	Member
3	Sri.Cyriac Thomas, Lead Bank Manager, SBI	Member
4	District Nodal Officer, SAF	Member
5	Fisheries Extension Officer, District office	Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

# 4. Kottayam District

1	Deputy Director of Fisheries	District Nodal Officer, KCC
---	------------------------------	--------------------------------

2	District Manager, Matsyafed	Member
	Sri Vinod Kumar.V, Lead Bank	Member
	Manager, State Bank of India	
4	District Nodal Officer, SAF	Member
5	Fisheries Extension Officer	Assistant Nodal
		Officer, KCC

### 5. Idukki District

1	Assistant Director of Fisheries	District Nodal Officer, KCC
2	District Manager, Matsyafed	Member
15	Sri. Rajagopalan. G, Lead Bank Manager, UBI	Member
4	District Nodal Officer, SAF	Member
5	Hisheries Extension ()fficer	Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

6. Alappuzha District

11	Deputy Director of Fisheries	District Nodal Officer, KCC
1/	District Manager, Matsyafed	Member
3	Sri. A.A. John, Lead Bank Manager State Bank Of India	Member
14	District Nodal Officer, SAF	Member
5	Fisheries Extension Officer	Assistant Nodal officer, KCC

# 7. Ernakulam District

1 Deputy Director of Fisheries District Nodal Officer, KCC

2 District Manager, Matsyafed Member

3 Sri.Satish.C Member

Lead Bank Manager, UBI

4 District Nodal officer, SAF Member

5 Fisheries Extension Officer Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

#### 8. Thrissur District

1 Deputy Director of Fisheries District Nodal Officer, KCC

2 District Manager, Matsyafed3 Sri. Anil Kumar. K.K,Member

Lead Bank Manager, Canera Bank

4 District Nodal officer, SAF Member

5 Fisheries Extension Officer Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

### 9. Palakkad District

1 Deputy Director of Fisheries District Nodal Officer, KCC

District Manager, Matsyafed MemberSri.Anil.D Member

Lead Bak Maanger, Canara Bank

4 District Nodal officer, SAF Member

5 Fisheries Extension Officer Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

# 10. Malappuram District

1 Deputy Director of Fisheries District Nodal Officer, KCC

2 District Manager, Matsyafed Member

3 Sri.Jithendran.P.P, Lead Bank Manager, Canar Member

a Bank

4 District Nodal officer, SAF Member

5 Fisheries Extension Officer Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

#### 11. Kozhikode District

1 Deputy Director of Fisheries District Nodal Officer, KCC

2 District Manager, Matsyafed Member3 Sri.Muraleedharan. T.M, Lead Bank Ma Member

nager, Canara Bank

4 District Nodal officer, SAF Member

5 Fisheries Extension Officer Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

# 12. Wayanad District

1 Assistant Director of Fisheries District Nodal Officer, KCC

District Manager, Matsyafed Member
 Sri. G.Vinod, Lead Bank Manager, Canara Ban Member

k

4 District Nodal officer, SAF Member

5 Fisheries Extension Officer Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

#### 13.Kannur

1 Deputy Director of Fisheries District Nodal Officer, KCC

District Manager, Matsyafed
 Sri.Frony John.P
 Member

Lead Bank Manager, Canara Bank

4 District Nodal officer, SAF Member

5 Fisheries Extension Officer Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

# 14. Kasargod

Deputy Director of Fisheries District Nodal Officer, KCC

District Manager, Matsyafed Member Sri.N.Kannan Member

Lead Bank Manager, Canara Bank

District Nodal officer, SAF Member

Fisheries Extension Officer Assistant Nodal Officer, KCC

4. The Joint Director of Fisheries (Projects), Directorate of Fisheries is nominated as the State Nodal Officer for coordinating with all the District level Technical Committees (DLTC).

By order of the Governor) Tinku Biswal Secretary

The Director of Fisheries, Thiruvananthapuram
The Officers Concerned (Through Director of Fisheries)
The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Director, Web and New Media (for publishing in Government website)Stock file/office copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer